8. Financial expense related to the early closure of
Corporate loans as part of Liability Management
transactions.

9. Reversal of the ERG Solar Holding substitute tax benefit
10.  IFRS 9 does not allow for the deferment of the positive

economic effects of the renegotiation of loans on the
residual life of the liability: this resulted in net financial
expense of approximately EUR 3 million being
accounted for in the first quarter of 2022. For the
purposes of clearer disclosure of the cost of net financial

indebtedness, it was considered appropriate to show in
the adjusted income statement financial expense related
to the debt service payment, deferring the recognition of
benefits of the renegotiation over the remaining term of
the liability and not recognising them all in one immediate
entry at the time of the amendment. The adjustment
commented herein relates primarily to the reversal of the
aforementioned benefit net of the effects linked to the
reversal of similar income relating to re-financing
operations of previous years.

59

Reconciliation of adjusted restated values 2021

(EUR million)
Adjusted Income Statement FY 2021 ERG Hydro Erg Power FY 2021 proforma
Revenue  1,232  (186) (445) 601
Other income  11  (3) (1) 8
Total revenue 1,243  (188) (445) 609
Purchases (395) 2  387  (6)
Change in inventories 0  (0) (0) (0)
Services and other operating costs (197) 25  15  (157)
Personnel expense (71) 10  14  (48)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 580  (151) (30) 399
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (276) 44  31  (201)
Operating profit (EBIT) 304  (108) 2  198
Net financial income (expense) (29) (0) 0  (29)
Net gains (losses) on equity investments 0  0  (0) 0
Profit (loss) before taxes 275  (108) 2  169
Income taxes (72) 31  (1) (42)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 203  (77) 0  127
Profit (loss) from assets held for sale 0  77  (0) 77
Profit (loss) before non-controlling interests 203  0  0  203
Non-controlling interests (2) 0  0  (2)
Profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the parent 202  0  0  202

Below is the reconciliation between the Interim Financial Statements and the adjusted interim financial statements shown and
commented upon in this document:

Income Statement 2022

(EUR million) Financial
Statements

Reclassificati
on of IFRS 16

impact

Adjustment
for impact of

IFRS 9

Reversal of
special
items

Adjusted
Income

Statement
Revenue  714   -  -  35   749
Other income 13   -  -   (0)  12
Total revenue 727   -  -  35   761
Purchases and change in inventories (15)  -  -  -   (15)
Services and other operating costs  (157)   (12) -  9   (160)
Personnel expense  (55)   -  -  5   (49)
Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 499   (12) -  50   537
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment of non-current assets  (279)   7  -  43   (229)
Operating profit (EBIT) 221   (5) -  93   308
Net financial income (expense)  (37)  5  3  3   (25)
Net gains (losses) on equity investments 2   -  -   (2)  0
Profit (loss) before taxes 187   0  3  94   284
Income taxes  (98)   -   (1) 31   (67)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations 89   0  3  125   216
Net profit (loss) from assets held for sale 294   -  -   (274)   20
Net profit (loss) for the period 383   0  3   (150)   236
Non-controlling interests  (4)   -  -  -   (4)
Profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the parent 379   0  3   (150)   232

60

Reclassified statement of financial position at 31 December 2022

(EUR million) Reported Statement
of Financial Position   Adjustment for

impact of IFRS 16   Adjusted Statement
of Financial Position

Intangible assets   1,380   -   1,380
Property, plant and equipment   2,274   (155)   2,120
Equity investments and other non-current financial assets   40   -   40
Non-current assets   3,695   (155)   3,540
Inventories   18   -   18
Trade receivables   202   -   202
Trade payables   (123)   -   (123)
Excise duties payables to tax authorities   (0)   -   (0)
Net operating working capital   97   -   97
Employee benefits   (4)   -   (4)
Other assets   379   2   381
Other liabilities   (657)   -   (657)
Net invested capital of continuing operations   3,510   (153)   3,357

Net invested capital of assets held for sale   235   -   235

Net invested capital   3,745   (153)   3,592

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent   2,045   5   2,050
Non-controlling interests   9   -   9
Non-current financial indebtedness   1,592   (157)   1,434
Net financial indebtedness Assets held for sale   98   -   98
Equity and financial indebtedness   3,745   (153)   3,592

Significant events after the reporting date

Date  Geographical

segment
Sector Significant event

Press release of 12
January 2023

Scotland Wind ERG announces the commissioning of the Creag Riabhach
wind farm in the county of Sutherland, in the north of Scotland.
The wind farm has a total installed capacity of 92.4 MW and an
overall annual production of 271 GWh at full capacity, avoiding
the emission of 125 kt of CO2 each year. A large part of the
electricity produced by the plant will be sold through a 10-year
Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) signed with ENGIE UK
Markets Ltd during the first quarter of 2022.